

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/11/2020 4:33 PM
No. 53617-0-II
(with consolidated Cause No. 54061-4-II)

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STACEY MARIE JURSS,

Respondent,

v.

LIAM ALOYSHA MOONEY,

Appellant.

Brief of Respondent

Camille McDorman, WSBA # 53036
Adison Richards, WSBA # 54057
Attorneys for Respondent
NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT
715 Tacoma Ave S.
Tacoma, Washington 98402
Tel. (253) 272-7879

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv-vi
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ISSUES.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Ms. Jurss sought protection from Mr. Mooney after he raped her and continued to harass her	3
B. Ms. Jurss testified extensively to her ongoing fear of Mr. Mooney.....	5
C. Ms. Jurss has had ongoing mental health symptoms as a result of Mr. Mooney raping her and continuing to harass her.....	8
D. Mr. Mooney wrote an email to Ms. Jurss’ employer after learning where she worked from their daughter	11
E. Mr. Mooney repeatedly attempted to add “Mooney” to their daughter’s name over Ms. Jurss’ repeated objections	13
F. Mr. Mooney harassed Mr. Jurss by following her to her car along with his father after a court hearing	14
G. Ms. Jurss’ in-court behaviors and additional evidence of fear.....	14
H. Based on extensive testimony and other evidence, the court granted the order for protection, properly finding that Mr. Mooney raped Ms. Jurss and continued to be a threat to her and her daughter	16
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. The standard of review in this case is abuse of discretion.....	18
B. The trial court properly exercised its authority to order relief that was not specifically requested in the petition	19
1. <i>The trial court had authority to order relief that was not specifically requested in the petition.....</i>	<i>20</i>
2. <i>The trial court's broad discretion to fashion relief not specifically petitioned for is not limited by the notice requirement.....</i>	<i>23</i>
3. <i>The court's decision to order weapons restrictions and protect Ms. Jurss' daughter was warranted by the evidence presented.....</i>	<i>25</i>
C. The trial court properly concluded that Ms. Jurss has a reasonable, ongoing fear of Mr. Mooney and that the Order should last longer than a year based on the sexual assault, Mr. Mooney's email to her work, his continuing attempts to add his name to their daughter's name, her documentation of having PTSD related to surviving sexual assault, and her testimony from the hearing	28
D. The decision to include their daughter in the Order for Protection was reasonable and tenable based on Mr. Mooney's recent acts of stalking and harassment, Ms. Jurss' Petition, and the necessity of continuing to communicate about their daughter	36
E. The trial court properly ordered surrender of weapons because substantial evidence supports its credible threat and risk of harm findings	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
1. <i>Weapons surrender was mandatory pursuant to RCW 9.41.800(3).....</i>	40
2. <i>There is substantial evidence in the record to support the finding that that Mr. Mooney presents a serious and imminent threat to the health or safety of Ms. Jurss if he possesses a firearm or other dangerous weapon.....</i>	43
F. The trial court did not err in entering Finding/Conclusion 12 and Finding/Conclusion 16 because they are supported by substantial evidence in the record.	44
V. CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Blackmon v. Blackmon</i> , 155 Wn. App. 715, 230 P.3d 233 (2010)	22
<i>In re Dependency of Schermer</i> , 161 Wn.2d 927, 169 P.3d 452 (2007)	41
<i>Freeman v. Freeman</i> , 169 Wn.2d 664, 239 P.3d 557 (2010)	19
<i>Goodwin v. Hollis</i> , No. 52019-2-II, 2020 WL 70809, (Jan 7, 2020)	42
<i>Hough v. Stockbridge</i> , 150 Wn.2d 234, 76 P.3d 216 (2003)	21, 22, 23
<i>Larriva v. Larriva</i> , No. 49868-5-II, 2018 WL 1919819 (April 24, 2018)	19
<i>In re Marriage of Fahey</i> , 164 Wn. App. 42, 262 P.3d 128 (2011)	19
<i>In Re Marriage of Griswold</i> , 112 Wn. App. 333, 48 P.3d 1018 (2002)	19
<i>Muma v. Muma</i> , 115 Wn. App. 1, 60 P.3d 592 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. Zavala</i> , 188 Wn.2d 586, 398 P.3d 1071 (2017)	19, 37, 38
<i>Scheib v. Crosby</i> , 160 Wn. App. 345, 249 P.3d 184 (2011)	19, 21
<i>Sherrell v. Selfors</i> , 73 Wn. App. 596, 871 P.2d 168 (1994)	43
<i>Spence v. Kaminski</i> , 103 Wn. App. 325, 12 P.3d 1030 (2000)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Brennan</i> , 76 Wn. App. 347, 884 P.2d 1343 (1994)	22
<i>State v. Dejarlais</i> , 136 Wn.2d 939, 969 P.2d 90 (1998)	25
<i>In re T.W.J.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 1, 367 P.3d 607 (2016)	20, 21
<i>Trummel v. Mitchell</i> , 156 Wn.2d 653, 131 P.3d 305 (2006)	23
<i>Winters v. Ingersoll</i> , 11 Wn. App. 2d 935, 456 P.3d 862	24, 42
 Statutes	
DVPA	20, 21, 22
RCW 9.41.800	26
RCW 9.41.800(3)	25, 26, 40, 43
RCW 9.41.800(5)	26, 43
RCW 9A.46.010	28
RCW 9A.46.020	28, 32
RCW 9A.46.110	28, 32
RCW 10.14.080(6)	22
RCW 26.50	21, 25
RCW 26.50.010	28, 40
RCW 26.50.010(7)(c)	41
RCW 26.50.020	29
RCW 26.50.050	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
RCW 26.50.060	25, 29
RCW 26.50.060(1)(f).....	2, 20
RCW 26.50.060(5).....	24
RCW 26.50.060(f)	22
Other Authorities	
WASH. CONST. art. IV, § 6	22
Superior Court Civil Rule 7	21
Superior Court Civil Rule 8	21
Superior Court Civil Rule 81	19, 21
